## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

2014 INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN OF DUKE ENERGY, INC.

CASE NO. 2014-00273

## ORDER

On August 19, 2015, the Commission entered an Order placing into the record of this matter the Staff Report summarizing Commission Staff's review of Duke Energy Kentucky's 2014 Integrated Resource Plan. The August 19, 2015 Order stated that a subsequent Order would be issued closing out the instant proceedings once the period for comments on the Staff Report had expired. However, due to an oversight, the August 19, 2015 Order failed to provide a deadline for the comment period.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, nunc pro tunc, that:

1. The August 19, 2015 Order is amended to the limited extent that it includes the following ordering paragraph:

Any comments with respect to the Staff Report shall be filed with the Commission on or before September 15, 2015.

2. All other provisions of the August 19, 2015 Order that are not in conflict with the terms of this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

SEP 02 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTE9

Executive Director

\*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

\*Jennifer Black Hans Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201